A WP g
.....

------
......

ASHGATE

Frontier

The Changing Geography
of Production in
Labour-Intensive
| Industries

b
f

i Edited by
Lois Labrianidis

i

geograph

B




The Moving Frontier
The Changing Geography of Production
in Labour-Intensive Industries

Edited by

LOIS LABRIANIDIS
University of Macedonia, Greece

ASHGATE



Contents

List of Figures vii
List of Tables ix
Notes on Contributors Xxiii
Preface Xix
List of Abbreviations xxi
1 Introduction 1

Lois Labrianidis

PART 1 THEMATIC ANALYSIS OF THE EUROPEAN EXPERIENCE

2

Delocalization and Development in Europe:
Conceptual Issues and Empirical Findings 23
Athanasios Kalogeresis, Lois Labrianidis

Patterns of Enterprise Strategies in Labour-Intensive
Industries: The Case of Five EU Countries 59
Christos Kalantaridis, Ivaylo Vassilev, Grahame Fallon

Social Consequences of Delocalization in Labour-Intensive Industries:
The Experience of Old and New Members of the EU 101
Krzysztof Gwosdz, Bolestaw Domaniski

Between Policy Regimes and Value Chains in the Restructuring
of Labour-Intensive Industries 123
Ivaylo Vassilev, Grzegorz Micek, Artemios Kourtesis

PART 2 INDUSTRIAL ANALYSIS OF THE EUROPEAN EXPERIENCE

6

The Impact of Internationalization on the Clothing Industry 149
Christos Kalantaridis, Ivaylo Vassilev, Grahame Fallon

The Impact of Delocalization on the European Electronics Industry 177
Riinno Lumiste



vi

PART 3 THE EXPERIENCE FROM ELSEWHERE IN THE WORLD

10

11

12

13

Index

The Moving Frontier

Footwear Industry: Delocalization and Europeanization
Poli Roukova, Spartak Keremidchiev, Margarita llieva,
Evgeni Evgeniev

The Impact of Delocalization on the European Software Industry
Robert Guzik, Grzegorz Micek

Corporate Strategies for Software Globalization
Alok Aggarwal, Orna Berry, Martin Kenney, Stefanie Ann Lenway,
Valerie Taylor

Newly Emerging Paradigms in the World Economy:

Global Buyers, Value Chain Governance and Local Suppliers’
Performance in Thailand

Carlo Pietrobelli, Federica Saliola

African Cloth, Export Production and Second-hand Clothing
in Kenya
Tina Mangieri

Conclusion
Lois Labrianidis

205

229

255

281

301

319

331



1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1
2i2
23
24
2.5

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
39

4.1
42

5.1

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

List of Figures

Distribution of world manufacturing value-added,

at current prices, by region

Growth and output (GDP) and merchandize imports and FDI
inflows (1970 = 100)

Inward and outward FDI stocks of LDCs as a percentage of the total

A conceptual framework for analysing the impacts of delocalization
Geographical orientation of outsourcing from the UK and Greece
Size composition of the TNC (left) and outsourcing (right) groups
The evolution of the clothing sector in Greece (1970 — today)

The evolution of the clothing sector in Bulgaria (1960 — today)

Analytical framework enterprise strategy
Patterns of enterprise strategies

Patterns of enterprise strategies: Footwear
Patterns of enterprise strategies: Software
Patterns of enterprise strategies: Electronics
Kaleidoscope of strategies

Strategy patterns by country

Strategy patterns by sector

Combined performance by strategy group

The complex nature of the social consequences of delocalization
The relationship between changes in industrial employment and
unemployment rate in NUTS — 2 regions of the 15 countries of
the EU, 1999-2004

State strategies

Exports, subcontracting, intermediate products and OPT by country
Ownership structure and international development

Patterns of enterprise strategies

Successful adjustment by country

Successful adjustment by size band

Successful adjustment by ownership structure

31
39
4]
49
53

61
71
75
78
80
82
83
83
93

102

107

142

154
1.55
162
163
164
165



viii

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

7.8
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

9.1
9.2

9.3

12.1

The Moving Frontier

Supply chain in the electronics industry in 2004

Value chain in the telecommunication industry 2005
Employees in the electronics industry

Respondents by the position in the supply chain (per cent)
Goals during the last five years

Goals during the last five years

Proportions among the different future strategies based on
country of origin

Direction of business strategy based on the position in
supply chain (per cent of all enterprises)

Distribution of companies by size (number)
Ownership structure of companies

Companies’ affiliation by type of networks
Changes of labour costs as a share of total costs
Employment changes after delocalization

Division of work in outsourcing software development
Typology of companies based on employment, ownership
involvement in subcontracting and exports

Foreign investments and subcontracting from abroad in
analysed countries

Kenya apparel exports to US and EU27, 2001-2006

179
180
182
193
196
197

198
198
212
213
215
223
223
234
242
244

308



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2:1

3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
39
3.10
3.11
3.12

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

5.1
52

List of Tables

The 15 most significant producer countries, 2003

A summary of definitions of IB organization types

Outward investment cumulative stocks by country: Main players
Country — sector cross tabulation

Changes in processes after delocalization

Overview of strategies

Overview of strategies

Country and strategy

Overview of prototype strategies

Overview of prototype strategies

Enterprise characteristics by strategy pattern
Geographical proximity by strategy group
Institutional proximity by strategy group
Organizational proximity by strategy group
Nature of relationships

The nature of relationships

Year of foreign involvement by strategy group

Changes in the level of employment of the surveyed companies
involved in delocalization

Deindustrialization and the change in the employment rate in the
UK by districts 1995-2006

The extent of delocalization and effects on the labour market in
clothing sector

The extent of delocalization and effects on the labour market in
footwear sector

The extent of delocalization and effects on the labour market in
electronics sector (NACE 30-33)

The extent of delocalization and effects on the labour market in
software sector

Governance types in SWPR
Modes and realms of governance

W O W W

43

69
73
74
77
79
84
85
86
87
88
90
91

106

108

110

110

111

111

127
130



53

5.4
55

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

7.5
7.6

7.7
7.8
8.1
8.2
83
9:1
9.2

9.3
9.4

9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8

The Moving Frontier

Monthly labour cost and minimum wage, 1996-2004

and 2003-2006

Trends in labour market policies

Tax revenue and implicit tax rates by type of economic activity

Market segments by country

Market segments by ownership

Ownership structure and market segmentation by country
The incidence of FDI and joint ventures by country
Market segmentation and strength of relationships
Nature of forward relationships by country

Overview of strategies

Market segmentation and successful adjustment
Production focus and successful adjustment

Governance arrangements: Function

Volume of world trade of electronics products

Total electronics, world market share by region consumption
Total electronics, world production by region

Number of university graduates and science and
engineering graduates

Largest patent recipients in United States

Competitive advantages considered by firms before/after
delocalization

Main strategies of electronics firms based on ownership and
position in supply chain

Subcontracting by enterprises

Comparison of two main delocalization firms
Export and subcontracting in 2004
Main features of relationships in case of insourcing

Main indicators of the software industry for selected European
countries, 2004

International trade in computer services and software goods,
19962004, in million USD

General characteristics of the enterprise survey

Share of employment and turnover of companies involved in
different types of delocalization

Changes of turnover and profits after delocalization

Typology of companies based on involvement in delocalization
Reasons for receiving orders from subcontractors
Characteristics of foreign companies

132
132
136

156
156
157
158
159
160
161
166
167
169

185
188
188

189
190

194

196
199

214
217
219

231

233
238

239
239
240
242
243



10.1

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7

12.1

List of Tables

TCS revenues, number of employees and per cent of revenues
derived from outside to India, 1991-2005

Distribution of groups of firms across industries

Size and sales of firms in the sample

Thai firms’ relationships with buyers

Classification of value chains’ governance

Distribution of governance across Thai firms and industries
Firms’ TFP and value chains’ governance

Firms’ value added and value chains’ governance

Kenya EPZ apparel factories and employment, 2000-2006

Xi

274

288
288
290
290
291
295
296

309



m Wromer .
The Changing Geography of Production in
Labour-Intensive Industries

Edited by Lois Labrianidis,

University of Macedonia, Greece

The globalization and liberalization of markets which
have taken place over the past 25 years, combined
with developments in information and communication
technologies, has led to a considerable shift in the
spatial organization of production. This was manifested
in a process of decentralization of economic activity
(particularly in labour-intensive, price-competitive
industries) away from advanced market economies
towards less developed and post-socialist regimes.
Based on two theoretical approaches: the Global
Commodity Chain and the Global Production Network,
this book investigates the multitude of processes, as
well as diverse consequences of global integration
upon industries, regions, enterprises and employees.
In doing so, it draws from the experience of Western
and Eastern and South-eastern Europe. These European
cases are complemented with evidence from Kenya
and Thailand, as well as the US, China, India and
Mexico. The book explores multiple causes of
decentralization, arguing beyond the pursuit of cheap
and adaptable labour. It goes on to argue that the
effects of delocalization within Europe, unlike those
in the rest of the developed world, are less negative
than usually portrayed. It concludes by putting forward
recommendations for best future practice of successful
adjustment strategies and examines how these might
be adopted elsewhere in the world.

This book illuminates central questions about the
delocalization challenge in five EU countries whose
collective experience is rarely examined: the UK,
Greece, Poland, Estonia, and Bulgaria. Along with its
detailed empirical findings for four industries (clothing,
footwear, electronics and software) inside and outside
of Europe, the book has a refreshing policy message:
delocalization, within Europe at least, need not be a
‘race to the bottom’in terms of its employment or social
effects, and it can be managed. This is a valuable
contribution to our thinking about this topic.
Gary Gereffi, Duke University, USA

ISBN 978-0-7546-7448-1

ASHGATE
Ashgate Publishing Limited
Gower House, Croft Road

Aldershot, Hampshire

GU11 3HR, England

www.ashgate.com



http://www.ashgate.com

