

The Moving Frontier

The Changing Geography of Production in Labour-Intensive Industries

Edited by Lois Labrianidis



The Moving Frontier The Changing Geography of Production in Labour-Intensive Industries

Edited by

LOIS LABRIANIDIS University of Macedonia, Greece

ASHGATE

Contents

List of Notes Prefac	on Contributors	vii ix xiii xix xix xxi		
1	Introduction Lois Labrianidis	1		
PART	1 THEMATIC ANALYSIS OF THE EUROPEAN EXPERIENCE			
2	Delocalization and Development in Europe: Conceptual Issues and Empirical Findings Athanasios Kalogeresis, Lois Labrianidis	23		
3	Patterns of Enterprise Strategies in Labour-Intensive Industries: The Case of Five EU Countries Christos Kalantaridis, Ivaylo Vassilev, Grahame Fallon	59		
4	Social Consequences of Delocalization in Labour-Intensive Industries: The Experience of Old and New Members of the EU Krzysztof Gwosdz, Bolesław Domański	101		
5	Between Policy Regimes and Value Chains in the Restructuring of Labour-Intensive Industries Ivaylo Vassilev, Grzegorz Micek, Artemios Kourtesis	123		
PART	PART 2 INDUSTRIAL ANALYSIS OF THE EUROPEAN EXPERIENCE			
6	The Impact of Internationalization on the Clothing Industry Christos Kalantaridis, Ivaylo Vassilev, Grahame Fallon	149		
7	The Impact of Delocalization on the European Electronics Industry <i>Rünno Lumiste</i>	177		

vi	The Moving Frontier	
8	Footwear Industry: Delocalization and Europeanization Poli Roukova, Spartak Keremidchiev, Margarita Ilieva, Evgeni Evgeniev	205
9	The Impact of Delocalization on the European Software Industry Robert Guzik, Grzegorz Micek	229
PART	3 THE EXPERIENCE FROM ELSEWHERE IN THE WORLD	
10	Corporate Strategies for Software Globalization Alok Aggarwal, Orna Berry, Martin Kenney, Stefanie Ann Lenway, Valerie Taylor	255
11	Newly Emerging Paradigms in the World Economy: Global Buyers, Value Chain Governance and Local Suppliers' Performance in Thailand <i>Carlo Pietrobelli, Federica Saliola</i>	281
12	African Cloth, Export Production and Second-hand Clothing in Kenya <i>Tina Mangieri</i>	301
13	Conclusion Lois Labrianidis	319
Index		331

The Moving Frontier

List of Figures

1.1	Distribution of world manufacturing value-added, at current prices, by region	2
1.2	Growth and output (GDP) and merchandize imports and FDI	2
	inflows $(1970 = 100)$	7
1.3	Inward and outward FDI stocks of LDCs as a percentage of the total	8
2.1	A conceptual framework for analysing the impacts of delocalization	31
2.2	Geographical orientation of outsourcing from the UK and Greece	39
2.3	Size composition of the TNC (left) and outsourcing (right) groups	41
2.4	The evolution of the clothing sector in Greece (1970 – today)	49
2.5	The evolution of the clothing sector in Bulgaria (1960 – today)	53
3.1	Analytical framework enterprise strategy	61
3.2	Patterns of enterprise strategies	71
3.3	Patterns of enterprise strategies: Footwear	75
3.4	Patterns of enterprise strategies: Software	78
3.5	Patterns of enterprise strategies: Electronics	80
3.6	Kaleidoscope of strategies	82
3.7	Strategy patterns by country	83
3.8	Strategy patterns by sector	83
3.9	Combined performance by strategy group	93
4.1	The complex nature of the social consequences of delocalization	102
4.2	The relationship between changes in industrial employment and	
	unemployment rate in NUTS - 2 regions of the 15 countries of	
	the EU, 1999–2004	107
5.1	State strategies	142
6.1	Exports, subcontracting, intermediate products and OPT by country	154
6.2	Ownership structure and international development	155
6.3	Patterns of enterprise strategies	162
6.4	Successful adjustment by country	163
6.5	Successful adjustment by size band	164
6.6	Successful adjustment by ownership structure	165

The Moving Frontier

7.1	Supply chain in the electronics industry in 2004	179
7.2	Value chain in the telecommunication industry 2005	180
7.3	Employees in the electronics industry	182
7.4	Respondents by the position in the supply chain (per cent)	193
7.5	Goals during the last five years	196
7.6	Goals during the last five years	197
7.7	Proportions among the different future strategies based on	
	country of origin	198
7.8	Direction of business strategy based on the position in	
	supply chain (per cent of all enterprises)	198
8.1	Distribution of companies by size (number)	212
8.2	Ownership structure of companies	213
8.3	Companies' affiliation by type of networks	215
8.4	Changes of labour costs as a share of total costs	223
8.5	Employment changes after delocalization	223
9.1	Division of work in outsourcing software development	234
9.2	Typology of companies based on employment, ownership	
	involvement in subcontracting and exports	242
9.3	Foreign investments and subcontracting from abroad in	
	analysed countries	244
12.1	Kenya apparel exports to US and EU27, 2001–2006	308

viii

List of Tables

1.1	The 15 most significant producer countries, 2003	3
1.2	A summary of definitions of IB organization types	5
1.3	Outward investment cumulative stocks by country: Main players	9
1.4	Country – sector cross tabulation	13
2.1	Changes in processes after delocalization	43
3.1	Overview of strategies	69
3.2	Overview of strategies	73
3.3	Country and strategy	74
3.4	Overview of prototype strategies	77
3.5	Overview of prototype strategies	79
3.6	Enterprise characteristics by strategy pattern	84
3.7	Geographical proximity by strategy group	85
3.8	Institutional proximity by strategy group	86
3.9	Organizational proximity by strategy group	87
3.10	Nature of relationships	88
3.11	The nature of relationships	90
3.12	Year of foreign involvement by strategy group	91
4.1	Changes in the level of employment of the surveyed companies involved in delocalization	106
4.2	Deindustrialization and the change in the employment rate in the	100
ч.2	UK by districts 1995–2006	108
4.3	The extent of delocalization and effects on the labour market in	110
4.4	clothing sector The extent of delocalization and effects on the labour market in	110
	footwear sector	110
4.5	The extent of delocalization and effects on the labour market in	
	electronics sector (NACE 30–33)	111
4.6	The extent of delocalization and effects on the labour market in	
	software sector	111
5.1	Governance types in SWPR	127
5.2	Modes and realms of governance	130

The	Moving	Frontier	•
-----	--------	----------	---

5.3	Monthly labour cost and minimum wage, 1996–2004 and 2003–2006	132
5.4	Trends in labour market policies	132
5.5	Tax revenue and implicit tax rates by type of economic activity	136
6.1	Market segments by country	156
6.2	Market segments by ownership	156
6.3	Ownership structure and market segmentation by country	157
6.4	The incidence of FDI and joint ventures by country	158
6.5	Market segmentation and strength of relationships	159
6.6	Nature of forward relationships by country	160
6.7	Overview of strategies	161
6.8	Market segmentation and successful adjustment	166
6.9	Production focus and successful adjustment	167
6.10	Governance arrangements: Function	169
7.1	Volume of world trade of electronics products	185
7.2	Total electronics, world market share by region consumption	188
7.3	Total electronics, world production by region	188
7.4	Number of university graduates and science and	
	engineering graduates	189
7.5	Largest patent recipients in United States	190
7.6	Competitive advantages considered by firms before/after delocalization	194
7.7	Main strategies of electronics firms based on ownership and	194
/./	position in supply chain	196
7.8	Subcontracting by enterprises	190
7.0	Subcontracting by enterprises	199
8.1	Comparison of two main delocalization firms	214
8.2	Export and subcontracting in 2004	217
8.3	Main features of relationships in case of insourcing	219
9.1	Main indicators of the software industry for selected European	
	countries, 2004	231
9.2	International trade in computer services and software goods,	
	1996–2004, in million USD	233
9.3	General characteristics of the enterprise survey	238
9.4	Share of employment and turnover of companies involved in	
	different types of delocalization	239
9.5	Changes of turnover and profits after delocalization	239
9.6	Typology of companies based on involvement in delocalization	240
9.7	Reasons for receiving orders from subcontractors	242
9.8	Characteristics of foreign companies	243

х

List	of	Tah	los
Lisi	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{J}}$	140	ies

10.1	TCS revenues, number of employees and per cent of revenues derived from outside to India, 1991–2005	274
11.1	Distribution of groups of firms across industries	288
11.2	Size and sales of firms in the sample	288
11.3	Thai firms' relationships with buyers	290
11.4	Classification of value chains' governance	290
11.5	Distribution of governance across Thai firms and industries	291
11.6	Firms' TFP and value chains' governance	295
11.7	Firms' value added and value chains' governance	296
12.1	Kenya EPZ apparel factories and employment, 2000-2006	309

xi

The Moving Frontier

The Changing Geography of Production in Labour-Intensive Industries Edited by Lois Labrianidis, University of Macedonia, Greece

The globalization and liberalization of markets which have taken place over the past 25 years, combined with developments in information and communication technologies, has led to a considerable shift in the spatial organization of production. This was manifested in a process of decentralization of economic activity (particularly in labour-intensive, price-competitive industries) away from advanced market economies towards less developed and post-socialist regimes. Based on two theoretical approaches: the Global Commodity Chain and the Global Production Network, this book investigates the multitude of processes, as well as diverse consequences of global integration upon industries, regions, enterprises and employees. In doing so, it draws from the experience of Western and Eastern and South-eastern Europe. These European cases are complemented with evidence from Kenya and Thailand, as well as the US, China, India and Mexico. The book explores multiple causes of decentralization, arguing beyond the pursuit of cheap and adaptable labour. It goes on to argue that the effects of delocalization within Europe, unlike those in the rest of the developed world, are less negative than usually portrayed. It concludes by putting forward recommendations for best future practice of successful adjustment strategies and examines how these might be adopted elsewhere in the world.

This book illuminates central questions about the delocalization challenge in five EU countries whose collective experience is rarely examined: the UK, Greece, Poland, Estonia, and Bulgaria. Along with its detailed empirical findings for four industries (clothing, footwear, electronics and software) inside and outside of Europe, the book has a refreshing policy message: delocalization, within Europe at least, need not be a 'race to the bottom' in terms of its employment or social effects, and it can be managed. This is a valuable contribution to our thinking about this topic. Gary Gereffi, Duke University, USA

ISBN 978-0-7546-7448-1 Ashgate Publishing Limited Gower House, Croft Road 9 780754 674481

GU11 3HR, England www.ashgate.com

Aldershot, Hampshire

ASHGATE